ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-4188

COUNCIL SPONSOR: FALCONER/BRISTER PROVIDED BY: LEGAL DEPARTMENT

RESOLUTION TO ACKNOWLEDGE THE AUTHORITY, PURSUANT TO HOME RULE CHARTER, SECTIONS 1-04, 1-06, 3-01 AND 3-09, FOR THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY, THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT, TO EXECUTE A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT WITH THE CONSTABLES OF ST. TAMMANY PARISH FOR USAGE OF THE LITTER ENFORCEMENT VEHICLES AND FOR ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANCE.

WHEREAS, Parish owns two (2) pickup trucks marked as litter enforcement vehicles; and

WHEREAS, Parish recognizes that effective litter control and enforcement protects the health, safety and welfare of its citizens; prevents land, water and air pollution; prevents the spread of diseases and the creation of nuisances; conserves natural resources; and enhances the beauty and quality of the environment; and

WHEREAS, the Constables of St. Tammany Parish from a vital link in litter control and enforcement, and the Parish maintains resources that can benefit the pursuit of litter control and enforcement through the offering of minor administrative assistance to the Constables.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES that the Parish of St. Tammany, through the Office of the Parish President, pursuant to Home Rule Charter Sections 1-04, 1-06, 3-01 and 3-09, is authorized to enter into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement, which meets or exceeds all of the requirements of Louisiana law and jurisprudence, with one or more Constables of St. Tammany Parish for the provision of litter enforcement vehicles and administrative assistance and to take any and all actions necessary in support of same.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: SECONDED BY:

YEAS:

NAYS: _____

ABSTAIN: _____

ABSENT: _____

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE $\underline{2}~$ DAY OF $\underline{OCTOBER}~$, 2014, AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING PRESENT AND VOTING.

ATTEST:

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

Resolution Administrative Comment

RESOLUTION TO ACKNOWLEDGE THE AUTHORITY, PURSUANT TO HOME RULE CHARTER, SECTIONS 1-04, 1-06, 3-01 AND 3-09, FOR THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY, THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT, TO EXECUTE A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT WITH THE CONSTABLES OF ST. TAMMANY PARISH FOR USAGE OF THE LITTER ENFORCEMENT VEHICLES AND FOR ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANCE.

St. Tammany Parish Government is seeking to enter into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with one (1) or more Constables willing to participate with litter enforcement. Parish will rotate the availability of the litter enforcement trucks based on the number of participating Constables. Parish will also provide limited administrative assistance with bringing violations to litter court. In exchange for the use of the trucks and administrative assistance, Constables will enforce Parish's litter laws through the Justice of the Peace's litter courts.